0.00 percent to 7.10 percent and the RAMRs
ranged from 0.00 percent to 5.79 percent. Two
hospitals (Albany Medical Center and Jamaica
Hospital Medical Center) had a RAMRs that were
significantly above the statewide average for
emergency cases. One hospital (North Shore
University Hospital in Manhasset) had a RAMR
that was significantly below the statewide
average for emergency cases.

The observed in-hospital mortality rate (not
shown in Table 3) for all 151,605 cases included
in Table 3 was 0.55 percent. The in-hospital
mortality rate was 0.27 percent for the 128,454
non-emergency cases and 2.12 percent for
the 23,151 emergency cases. As stated above,
all cases with shock and hypoxic brain injury
mortalities discharged in 2010-2012 are
excluded from these analyses. Therefore,
volume and mortality rates for the all cases
and emergency cases analyses are not directly
comparable to some previously published by the
Department of Health.

18

Table 3

In-Hospital/30-Day Observed and Risk-Adjusted Mortality Rates for PCI in
New York State, 2010-2012 Discharges
	 All Cases	 Non-Emergency Cases	 Emergency Cases
Hospital	 Cases	 OMR	 RAMR	 Cases	 OMR	 RAMR	 Cases	 OMR	 RAMR

Albany Med. Ctr	 2990	 1.71	 2.00 *	 2462	 1.10	 1.42 *	 528	 4.55	 5.42 *
Arnot Ogden Med Ctr	 1467	 0.61	 0.61	 1127	 0.18	 0.19	 340	 2.06	 2.58
Bellevue Hospital Ctr	 1383	 1.23	 0.93	 1068	 0.66	 0.51	 315	 3.17	 3.25
Bronx – Lebanon – Cncourse	 187	 4.28	 1.83	 15	 0.00	 0.00	 172	 4.65	 5.79
Brookdale Univ Hosp Med Ct	 767	 1.83	 1.26	 601	 1.66	 0.85	 166	 2.41	 2.63
Buffalo General Hosp	 4321	 1.11	 1.24	 3719	 0.81	 0.87	 602	 2.99	 3.49
Cayuga Med Ctr Ithaca	 295	 1.02	 0.71	 181	 0.00	 0.00	 114	 2.63	 3.25
Champ.Valley Phys Hosp	 1958	 1.12	 1.00	 1580	 0.63	 0.67	 378	 3.17	 2.86
Crouse Hospital	 1057	 1.04	 0.99	 824	 0.49	 0.64	 233	 3.00	 2.73
Ellis Hospital	 1539	 0.78	 0.71	 1031	 0.39	 0.43	 508	 1.57	 2.28
Elmhurst Hospital Ctr	 1313	 1.14	 0.98	 919	 0.33	 0.44	 394	 3.05	 3.17
Erie County Med Ctr	 454	 0.88	 0.45	 220	 0.00	 0.00	 234	 1.71	 1.64
Faxton – St. Lukes	 773	 1.68	 1.93 *	 641	 0.94	 1.36	 132	 5.30	 5.21
Glens Falls Hospital	 667	 0.60	 0.80	 480	 0.00	 0.00	 187	 2.14	 3.24
Good Sam – Suffern	 1757	 1.37	 1.07	 1299	 0.92	 0.79	 458	 2.62	 2.62
Good Sam – West Islip	 1988	 0.80	 1.44	 1740	 0.46	 0.81	 248	 3.23	 4.89
Huntington Hospital	 619	 0.65	 0.66	 416	 0.72	 0.88	 203	 0.49	 0.81
Jamaica Hosp Med Ctr	 659	 3.49	 1.66 *	 185	 1.62	 1.61	 474	 4.22	 4.64 *
Lenox Hill Hospital	 6114	 0.51	 0.76	 5830	 0.36	 0.43	 284	 3.52	 2.88
Long Island Jewish MC	 5510	 0.69	 0.85	 4910	 0.61	 0.68	 600	 1.33	 1.64
Lutheran Medical Ctr	 881	 1.14	 0.82	 698	 0.43	 0.42	 183	 3.83	 2.69
M I Bassett Hospital	 1053	 1.14	 1.15	 763	 0.39	 0.46	 290	 3.10	 4.10
Maimonides Medical Ctr	 3266	 0.92	 0.58 	 2659	 0.53	 0.34 	 607	 2.64	 1.85
Mercy Hospital	 2057	 1.12	 1.11	 1514	 0.86	 1.01	 543	 1.84	 2.49
Millard Fillmore Hosp	 1575	 0.57	 0.63	 1314	 0.30	 0.34	 261	 1.92	 2.21
Montefiore – Moses	 2081	 0.72	 0.82	 1711	 0.29	 0.32	 370	 2.70	 3.75
Montefiore – Weiler	 1742	 1.61	 1.28	 1353	 0.89	 0.86	 389	 4.11	 3.79
Mount Sinai Beth Israel	 4636	 0.75	 0.90	 4267	 0.47	 0.56	 369	 4.07	 3.21
Mount Sinai Hospital	 14168	 0.42	 0.59 	 13841	 0.37	 0.38 	 327	 2.75	 1.84
Mount Sinai St. Lukes	 1550	 1.61	 1.26	 1292	 0.85	 0.83	 258	 5.43	 3.56
NY Hospital – Queens	 2066	 0.82	 0.85	 1635	 0.67	 0.74	 431	 1.39	 1.72
NY Methodist Hospital	 4128	 0.94	 1.29	 3945	 0.66	 0.74	 183	 7.10	 4.87
NYP – Columbia Presby.	 8666	 0.67	 0.69 	 8191	 0.45	 0.43 	 475	 4.42	 2.31
NYP – Weill Cornell	 4172	 1.29	 0.94	 3748	 1.01	 0.67	 424	 3.77	 2.19
NYU Hospitals Center	 3461	 0.58	 0.88	 3292	 0.36	 0.46	 169	 4.73	 4.14
North Shore Univ Hosp	 4706	 0.59	 0.56 	 3808	 0.47	 0.46	 898	 1.11	 1.18
Orange Regional Med Ctr	 1615	 0.87	 0.94	 1306	 0.54	 0.57	 309	 2.27	 2.85
Rochester General Hosp	 5173	 1.06	 1.08	 4269	 0.75	 0.65	 904	 2.54	 3.57
Samaritan Hospital	 201	 0.50	 0.84	 153	 0.65	 1.33	 48	 0.00	 0.00
South Nassau Com. Hosp	 1551	 0.84	 0.77	 1210	 0.50	 0.46	 341	 2.05	 2.15
Southside Hospital	 1626	 0.80	 1.06	 1391	 0.65	 0.75	 235	 1.70	 2.67
St. Barnabas Hospital	 165	 1.21	 1.21	 121	 0.83	 0.57	 44	 2.27	 3.99
St. Catherine of Siena	 732	 0.55	 0.57	 558	 0.36	 0.44	 174	 1.15	 1.39
St. Elizabeth Med Ctr	 2674	 1.05	 0.96	 2285	 0.66	 0.63	 389	 3.34	 2.77
St. Francis Hospital	 7907	 0.82	 0.87	 7381	 0.68	 0.58	 526	 2.85	 2.56
St. Josephs Hospital	 6514	 0.86	 0.89	 5297	 0.66	 0.68	 1217	 1.73	 2.01
St. Lukes Cornwall Hosp	 977	 1.13	 0.91	 789	 0.76	 0.67	 188	 2.66	 2.16
St. Peters Hosp.	 2205	 1.04	 0.99	 1629	 0.80	 0.88	 576	 1.74	 2.31
Staten Island Univ Hosp	 3103	 1.03	 1.00	 2638	 0.53	 0.55	 465	 3.87	 3.32
Strong Memorial Hosp	 2809	 1.10	 0.93	 1962	 0.56	 0.63	 847	 2.36	 2.57
UHS – Wilson Med Ctr	 2168	 1.01	 0.72	 1614	 0.62	 0.63	 554	 2.17	 1.66
Unity Hospital	 886	 1.58	 1.21	 670	 0.90	 1.14	 216	 3.70	 2.63
Univ. Brooklyn @ LICH	 615	 0.98	 0.79	 484	 0.41	 0.44	 131	 3.05	 2.63
Univ. Hosp – Brooklyn	 1379	 1.09	 1.10	 1127	 0.35	 0.39	 252	 4.37	 4.02
Univ. Hosp – Stony Brook	 4631	 1.51	 1.17	 3457	 0.87	 0.70	 1174	 3.41	 3.74
Univ. Hosp – Upstate	 781	 2.69	 1.42	 492	 1.83	 1.35 *	 289	 4.15	 3.70
Vassar Bros. Med Ctr	 2003	 1.10	 1.03	 1481	 0.68	 0.73	 522	 2.30	 2.96
Westchester Med Ctr	 2222	 1.04	 0.85	 1747	 0.80	 0.68	 475	 1.89	 2.00
White Plains Hospital	 631	 1.90	 1.29	 491	 1.43	 1.29	 140	 3.57	 2.36
Winthrop Univ. Hosp	 3011	 0.73	 0.68	 2623	 0.46	 0.43	 388	 2.58	 2.21

Statewide Total	 151605	 0.93		  128454	 0.59		  23151	 2.77

*Risk-adjusted mortality rate significantly higher than statewide rate based on 95 percent confidence interval.
Risk-adjusted mortality rate significantly lower than statewide rate based on 95 percent confidence interval.

19

2010-2012 HOSPITAL AND CARDIOLOGIST DATA FOR PCI
Table 4 provides the number of PCIs, number
of PCI patients who died in the hospital or after
discharge but within 30 days, OMR, EMR, RAMR
and the 95 percent confidence interval for the
RAMR for 2010-2012 for cardiologists in each of
the 60 hospitals performing PCI during the time
period and for each of the hospitals. Table 3 also